

**Rating Action: Vestel Elektronik Sanayi Ve Ticaret A.S.**

**Moody's downgrades Vestel's USD225 million guaranteed notes and corporate family rating to B1 from Ba3; outlook changed to stable.**

---

**Approximately USD225 million of rated debt securities affected**

London, 01 June 2007 -- Moody's today downgraded Vestel Elektronik Sanayi Ve Ticaret A.S.'s ("Vestel" or "the company") corporate family rating ("CFR") and the company's USD225 million guaranteed notes to B1 from Ba3. Moody's concurrently changed the outlook on the company's ratings to stable from negative.

The following ratings have been affected:

- Ba3 corporate family rating changed to B1, PDR changed to B1 from Ba3 at Vestel Elektronik Sanayi Ve Ticaret A.S.;
- Ba3 rating on the USD225.0 million 8.75% Guaranteed Notes due 2012 changed to B1, LGD4 (50%) assessment affirmed at Vestel Electronics Finance Ltd.

The outlook for all ratings was changed to stable from negative.

The downgrade reflects: i) increasing competition from Asian producers and market saturation particularly for CRT TVs, coupled with the LCD TV price declines between 30% and 40% in 2006 negatively impacting margins; ii) deterioration of Vestel's market share in the EU market for LCD TVs, which contracted from 14% in 2005 to ca.11% in 2006; iii) the expectation that the company's cash flows will continue to be constrained by capital investments, necessary to sustain growth in new markets and the uncertainty as to the future return from this strategy; iv) the high level of product commoditization, ongoing price deterioration and relatively low barriers to entry at the low end of the market.

Current ratings also reflect: i) Vestel's strong market position as leading TV exporter from Turkey, number 2 TV manufacturer in the local market with a strong position in the local and export markets for refrigerators and washing machines; ii) the company's sustainable cost base advantage and tariff-free access to the EU markets; iii) the high level of product differentiation and flexibility coupled with its adaptability to changing market demand; iv) the positive performance development at Vestel White Goods.

Moody's notes that despite the positive impact of a weaker Turkish lira against the dollar and the euro in 2006, the company's Moody's adjusted EBITDA margins continued to decline from 11.2% in 2004 to 8.1% in 2005 and to 7.8% in 2006. Moody's estimates that without this positive FX impact, the company's margin would have been close to 100 basis points lower. Vestel's cash flow generation has also been negative in 2005 and more markedly in 2006, mainly on account of lower cash flow from operations and high investments.

The stable outlook reflects Moody's expectation that, despite continued pressure on margins and increased competition in key market segments, the company's financial metrics will remain consistent with a B1 rating in the short-to-medium term.

A worsening of the company's operating environment leading to EBITDA margins in the low single digit, the company's failure to regain lost market share in its key markets and a Debt/EBITDA ratio in the region of 4.0x, could put negative pressure on the ratings. Were the company to maintain and improve its market share, maintain a Debt/EBITDA ratio at least at current levels and return to positive free cash flow generation after capital expenditures, with EBITDA margins in the high single digits, that could be positive for the ratings.

Headquartered in Istanbul, Turkey, Vestel is a leading manufacturer of consumer electronic products, including televisions, digital products and white goods. In fiscal year 2006 the company reported USD3.6 billion and USD243 million in revenues and EBITDA, respectively.

Paris  
Myriam Durand  
Managing Director  
Corporate Finance Group  
Moody's France S.A.

JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456  
SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

London  
Stefano Del Zompo  
Analyst  
Corporate Finance Group  
Moody's Investors Service Ltd.  
JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456  
SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

---

© Copyright 2007, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,400,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at [www.moody.com](http://www.moody.com) under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."